
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will 
be held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on THURSDAY 15 JUNE 2017 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 7 June 2017 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Mark Ashwell WBC 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise Partnership 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Ian Pittock WBC 
Judith Ramsden Director of People Services 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
Kevin Ward Place and Community Partnership Representative 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
    
1.   None Specific ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

    
2.   None Specific APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

To appoint a Vice Chairman for the 2017/18 municipal 
year.  

 

    
3.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
4.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
6 April 2017. 

7 - 14 

    
5.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
6.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

7.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
To answer any member questions 

 

    
8.   None Specific HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN 
To consider the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Strategic Delivery Plan and KPI’s within the Delivery 
Plan. (30 mins) 

To 
Follow 

    
9.   None Specific WEST OF BERKSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 

BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016 
To receive the West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults 
Board Annual Report 2015-2016. (15 mins) 

15 - 22 

    
10.   None Specific UPDATE ON COMMUNITY NAVIGATORS/ CHASC 

To receive an update on the Community Navigators/ 
CHASC. (20 mins) 

23 - 94 

    
11.   None Specific HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH - EXTRA 

CARE 
To consider the report from Healthwatch Wokingham 
Borough on Extra Care.  (15 mins) 

95 - 114 

    
12.   None Specific COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 

To receive an update regarding the Community Safety 
Partnership Strategy. (15 mins) 

Verbal 
Report 

    
13.   None Specific INDEPENDENT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
To receive the Independent Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health. (15 mins) 

115 - 142 

    
14.   None Specific PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

DELIVERY PLAN 
To consider the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
Delivery Plan. (5 mins)  

143 - 146 

    
15.   None Specific UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

To be updated on the work of the following Health and 
Wellbeing Board members: 
 

 Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership 

 Community Safety Partnership 

 Place and Community Partnership 

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 

 Voluntary Sector 
(15 mins) 

147 - 148 

    
16.    FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. (5 mins) 

149 - 152 

   



 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 6 APRIL 2017 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.50 PM 
 
Present 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise 

Partnership 
Judith Ramsden Director of People Services 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
 
Also Present: 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Sonia Khoury Public Health Project Officer 
Julie Stevens 
Carol-Anne Bidwell 

Better Care Fund Programme Manager 
Public Health Project Officer 
 

61. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Andy Couldrick, Darrell Gale, Dr Lise 
Llewellyn, Nikki Luffingham, Clare Rebbeck and Kevin Ward. 
 
The Chairman commented that the Board’s terms of reference stated that in order for a 
meeting of the Board to be quorate either the Chairman or Vice Chairman needed to be 
present.  It was proposed that this be removed from the terms of reference.  The Principal 
Democratic Services Officer was asked to provide wording which would clarify how a 
Chairman would be elected for a meeting should neither the Chairman nor Vice Chairman 
be present, and circulate it to the Board for agreement.  
 
62. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 9 February 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
63. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
64. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
65. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
66. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
The Board received the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 A new Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the period 2017-2020 had been designed 
around four newly articulated priorities:  

o Enabling and empowering resilient communities; 
o Promoting and supporting good mental health; 
o Reducing health inequalities in our Borough; 
o Delivering person-centred integrated services. 

 Judith Ramsden emphasised that the Strategy presented was high level and that a 
more detailed action plan to support it would be developed.  The Consultant in Public 
Health would be setting up meetings in order to discuss and produce this action plan.  
This would be presented to the Board at its meeting in June.   

 Dr Zylstra commented that Health and Wellbeing Board agendas currently included a 
summary of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2014-17.  He questioned whether this 
would also be updated.  Judith Ramsden indicated that this would be undertaken as 
part of the refresh.  The Health and Wellbeing dashboard would also be reviewed in 
order to ensure a coherent approach was being taken. 

 Councillor Bray commented that the Strategy included a number of acronyms and 
proposed that a glossary explaining the terms be included as an appendix to the 
Strategy. 

 Katie Summers questioned whether engagement would take place with residents.  
Judith Ramsden commented that this would sit behind the Strategy and that there 
would be opportunities for conversations as to whether the Strategy priorities 
resonated.  

 Nick Campbell-White indicated that Healthw
[...]
med that the Berkshire West system had been identified as one of 
nine systems in the country to be Accountable Care Systems (ACS).  The ACS was 
comprised of the four Berkshire West CCGs, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
and Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust.  There was an ambition also to eventually 
involve social care across Berkshire West.  Wokingham Borough Council had been invited 
to participate in the ACS and the Chief Executive was part of the ACS Leadership Group.  
The purpose of the ACS was to bring together the relevant partners to apply a single 
capitated budget to meet the health and care needs of the local population.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan be noted. 
 
71. UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Board was updated on the work of the following partnership Board members: 
 
Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership: 
 

 With regards to the targets from the Elevate City Deal, there would be differences to 
the way the service would be delivered in future. 

 Work was being undertaken with regards to promoting apprenticeship starts 
particularly in Science, Technology, Engineering and Maths. 

 Funding had been received from the European Social Fund for targeted activities 
for those aged 15 and over.  

 In response to a question from Dr Zylstra regarding the apprenticeship levy, 
Beverley Graves commented that Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) had surveyed local companies on the apprenticeship levy.  
There had been significant interest in taking on apprentices; however, there was 
still much to be done around perceived ‘red tape.’ 

 Beverley Graves commented that there was still a lack of understanding regarding 
apprenticeships and what they could offer. 

 Councillor Bray noted that the levels of unemployment in the over 50’s appeared to 
be increasing, and questioned why that was.  Beverley Graves indicated that she 
was unaware of a particular reason for th
[...]
members be noted. 
 
72. HEALTH AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD  
The Board received the Health and Wellbeing dashboard. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Board discussed the indicator relating to the number of affordable dwellings 
completed.  Councillor McGhee-Sumner commented that one development had been 
delayed due to poor weather. 

 Board members questioned if the Narrowing the Gap indicator needed to be monitored 
by the Board.  Judith Ramsden indicated that the dashboard and its key performance 
indicators would be reviewed in light of the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
supporting action plan.  It was agreed that there was a need for a more outcomes 
based approach. 

 The Board discussed recruitment and retention at the Royal Berkshire Hospital and 
Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust and General Practice Workforce vacancy 
rate for General Practitioners.  Dr Zylstra commented that there had been no take up 
locally of the NHS England scheme to recruit foreign doctors.  

 Dr Winfield suggested that the Board needed to focus in particular on the outcomes 
and whether these were being met.   

 Councillor Bray emphasised that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee should 
hold organisations to account.   

 Nick Campbell-White commented that it would be helpful to receive further information 
on CAMHS waiting times.  Judith Ramsden emphasised that there had been real 
improvements made. 

 Dr Zylstra suggested that the Tier 2 CAMHS wait time indicator be divided into those 
who were waiting for ADHD and ASD pathways and those who were not.  Those on 
the ADHD and ASD pathways tended to wait longer.   

 With regards to accountability Dr Zylstra emphasised that the Board, in addition to 
monitoring what had already occurred, needed to look forwards. 

12



 

 Judith Ramsden commented that updated priorities would be produced for the next 
Board meeting.  

 It was noted that it was Sonia Khoury’s last Health and Wellbeing Board meeting.  
Board members thanked her for her involvement with the Board. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing dashboard be noted. 
 
73. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the forward programme for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Judith Ramsden asked that the following be added to the agenda for the June 
meeting: 

o Local Account 2016/17; 
o Healthwatch Annual Report; 
o Update on the Community Navigator Scheme; 
o Community Safety Partnership Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

West of Berkshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board 

Annual Report 2015-16 
 

 

  

 

 

 

  

  

If you would like this document in a different format or require any of the 

appendices as a word document, contact natalie.madden@reading.gov.uk 

 

15

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:natalie.madden@reading.gov.uk


 
West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015-16 

West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board  
Annual Report 2015-16  

1. Message from the Independent Chair  

I have welcomed the opportunity to take over as interim Independent Chair for the Board 

and have enjoyed working across three Councils and partner organisations to ensure that 

safeguarding adults is embedded across the West of Berkshire. I have been impressed by 

the excellent attendance of Partners and the full participation at Board meetings. The 

agenda items have been varied and challenging, including learning from Safeguarding Adults 

Reviews and ensuring that such learning is embedded into practice and not "one off 

events," as well as taking a more thematic approach to Board agendas to reflect the four 

strategic priorities that underpin the work of the Board.  

The Board is very mindful that all efforts going into making adults safe need to reflect on the 

experience of adults who may be subject of
[...]
ing Board on 15 June 2017 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Judith Wright - Interim Director of Public Health for 

Berkshire 
 

Reason for 
consideration by Health 
and Wellbeing Board  

So that the Board will note and learn from the 
Independent Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health, and apply the learning to issues that the Board 
addresses during the forthcoming year, alongside other 
public health intelligence such as the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA).   

Relevant Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 
Priority 

The Report’s theme of avoidable and preventable 
mortality and morbidity is relevant to all priorities of the 
Strategy.  

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

None required.  

The report is a public report, independent of any 
organisation, and should be disseminated widely to the 
public and stakeholders alike.    

State the financial 
implications of the 
decision 

None. 

 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
Understanding the proportion of deaths in the Wokingham population that can be 
prevented; their causes; and the evidence base for interventions which can prevent 
them is crucial to improving the health of the population and in narrowing and 
eliminating inequalities between the most and least affluent residents.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Board notes the content of the Independent Annual Report of the Director of 
Public Health, and disseminates the report widely. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
The report outlines preventable and avoidable deaths in the Wokingham Borough 
population and the causes of these including: smoking; high blood pressure; alcohol; 
physical inactivity and obesity. The report outlines these issues, the local impact, and 
evidence based interventions to reduce the harms. 
 

 
Background 
 
Directors of Public Health in England have a statutory duty to write an Annual Public 
Health Report to demonstrate the state of health within their communities. It is a majo
[...]
iption 
and non-prescription medicines and devices; and for any other health service s which 
may be provided through community pharmacy.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the content of this report and that constituent 
organisations work with the Public Health Team at Wokingham Borough Council to 
facilitate the public consultation required to complete the assessment. 
 
In October 2017, the Health and Wellbeing Board Chairman will sign off the draft for 
public consultation.  From October to December 2017, the Health and Wellbeing Board 
will support public consultation on the draft PNA.  By 31 March 2018, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board will agree the final PNA at its public meeting, including any 
recommendations and this will be published in formal papers, and the PNA made 
available on the Council website. 
 

143

Agenda Item 14.



SUMMARY OF REPORT 
This report outlines the plans being put in place to deliver the new Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment 2018-2021 for Wokingham Borough. 
 

 
Background 
 
The PNA is a key priority in the Shared Public Health Team’s 2017/18 Business Plan, 
under the direction of Judith Wright, Interim Strategic Director of Public Health. 
 
The major components of the PNA will be informed by the results of two surveys: one of 
residents using local pharmacy services; and the other of pharmacy staff in each 
borough. In 2017 it is proposed that these surveys will be carried out in June, July and 
August. They will be electronic and managed through the usual dissemination channels 
for a public survey of the member organisations of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The NHS (Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 
2013 set out the requirements for PNAs and detail the minimum information to be 
contained. These also state that there should be a minimum period of 60 days for public 
consultation on the draft PNA, before they can be adopted and signed-off by the Health 
&
[...]
ems for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

CATEGORY  

8 February 
2018 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
dashboard  

To monitor performance  
 

To monitor performance  Health and 
Wellbeing Board  

Performance  

 Updates from 
Board members 

To receive an update on the work 
of Board members 

To update on the work 
of Board members 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Organisation 
and governance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

CATEGORY  

5 April 2018 Health and 
Wellbeing 
dashboard  

To monitor performance  
 

To monitor performance  Health and 
Wellbeing Board  

Performance  

151



 Updates from 
Board members 

To receive an update on the work 
of Board members 

To update on the work 
of Board members 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Organisation 
and governance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
 

152


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9. West of Berkshire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015-2016
	10. Update on Community Navigators/ CHASC
	PID and Business Case for CHASC

	11. Healthwatch Wokingham Borough - Extra Care
	13. Independent Annual Report of the Director of Public Health
	Director of Public Health annual report Wokingham

	14. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Delivery Plan
	15. Updates from Board members
	16. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 15 JUNE 2017 FROM 5.00 PM TO 7.05 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise 

Partnership 
Judith Ramsden Director of People Services 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
Darrell Gale (substituting Dr Lise Llewellyn) Consultant in Public Health 
Jim Stockley (substituting Nick Campbell-
White) 

Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 

 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Nicola Strudley Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Julian McGhee Sumner be elected Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED:  That Dr Zylstra be appointed Vice Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
3. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Mark Ashwell, Nick Campbell-
White, Superintendent Rob France, Kevin Johnson, Dr Lise Llewellyn, Nikki Luffingham, 
Clare Rebbeck, Kevin Ward, Dr Cathy Winfield, Judith Wright and Dr Johan Zylstra. 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 6 April 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Judith Ramsden proposed that a paper be presented at a future meeting regarding 
energising and focusing the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Haitham Taylor declared a personal interest in Item 11 Healthwatch Wokingham 
Borough – Extra Care as her husband worked for a telecommunications business.  
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
7. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 



 

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN  
The Board received the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Strategic Delivery Plan. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Board members were reminded that there were four main priorities that 
underpinned the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 Darrell Gale took the Board through actions under each priority including ‘Promoting 
‘Making Every Contact Count’ approach across all services, beginning with most 
deprived LSOAS and new SDLs.’  Katie Summers commented that this needed to 
be implemented across all of the Berkshire West, Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire 
authorities.  Judith Ramsden stated that points of commonality needed to be 
ascertained.  

 A proposed action was ‘Testing in one or more Neighbourhood Policing Teams a 
Police Officer taking role of Community Navigator.’  Board members felt that this 
was an innovative proposal.  

 With regards to the proposed action, ‘Reduce percentage of those who are deemed 
inactive from 20.9% to 18% by 2018 in the specific areas’, Katie Summers 
commented that a key workstream of the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and 
Berkshire West Sustainability Transformation Plan was physical activity in the digital 
sphere.  Nicola Strudley asked whether the Patient Portal could use data from 
Fitbits.  Board members were informed of a pilot scheme involving fitness trackers 
that was under consideration.  Beverley Graves informed the Board of an event that 
the Central Berkshire Education Business Partnership would be hosting on 20 July 
for Bulmershe School to encourage young people to pursue careers in Science, 
Technology, Engineering and Maths.  It was suggested that the young people could 
also be another audience for the pilot.  

 It was important to agree what was needed for Borough residents.  The Board 
agreed that specific messages could be better communicated.  Judith Ramsden 
suggested that community engagement events be planned.   

 The Board considered how the action plan would be monitored.  Many of the action 
plan actions were process oriented, reflecting the new 21st Century Council 
structure.  A short progress report on the action plan would be presented to the 
Board every other meeting (October; February and June meetings).  The Board 
would receive exceptions from each quarter’s Public Health Outcomes Framework 
at each Board meeting and also the high-level metrics.  Board members felt that the 
metrics needed to be worked up more so that they linked more coherently with the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 Actions from the Better Care Fund action plan would be incorporated into the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy action plan.  

 It was agreed that a glossary of terms would be produced to be included in future 
Health and Wellbeing Board meeting agendas.  This would be useful for non-health 
Board members in particular.  

 Katie Summers suggested that there needed to be greater PR and communication 
work around the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  Judith Ramsden commented that 
a resource could be made available to further working with the communities.  It was 
also proposed that Healthwatch Wokingham Borough assist in the promotion of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Board approve this Action Plan to support delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, and gives full support to all involved in its delivery during the next 
three years. 



 

 
9. WEST OF BERKSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

2015-2016  
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
10. UPDATE ON COMMUNITY NAVIGATORS/ CHASC  
The Health and Wellbeing Board received an update on the Community Navigators.   
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Board noted the aims and purpose of the Community Navigators. 

 Katie Summers highlighted the benefits for GPs and patients. 

 Navigators were currently based in the following GP practices: Wargrave, 
Swallowfield, Brookside, Woodley and Wokingham Medical Centre.  It was planned 
to introduce them into other practices including Burma Hills and Woosehill. 

 Board members noted the total referrals to community navigators between March 
2016-March 2017 and the different referral sources. 

 The budget for 2016-17 had been £47,386 and the actual spend £26,907.  The 
underspend in 2016/17 was due to an additional navigator co-ordinator post being 
budgeted for the last two quarters of 2016/17.  Councillor Haitham Taylor 
commented that only a relatively small number of people had been referred by the 
Community Navigators and that the cost per referral was still quite high.  Katie 
Summers emphasised that those referred would often be higher users and that it 
was an invest to save opportunity.  She would ask Involve to send the names of 
those patients who had been referred by the Community Navigators, to the 
Commissioning Support Unit who would be able to ascertain the number of GP 
contacts the individual had had over the past 2 years, to better assess the impact of 
the Community Navigators.  

 It had been proposed that a Police Officer would also become a Community 
Navigator.  Judith Ramsden explained that they would receive training so that they 
would be able to provide people with information if required.  Nicola Strudley 
questioned whether postmen could also be encouraged to be Community 
Navigators.  It was suggested that this be discussed at WISP. 

 Katie Summers commented that Involve had found it difficult to find volunteers.  

 Beverley Graves suggested that the MICe bus (Mobile Information Centre) and 
Earley Crescent Resource Centre were possible referral sources.  

 Board members requested an update on Community, Health and Social Care at the 
Board’s next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the Community Navigators be noted. 
 
11. HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH - EXTRA CARE  
Nicola Strudley circulated Healthwatch Wokingham Borough’s Annual Report and 
presented the report produced about Extra Care. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Council’s Housing Strategy for Older People had indicated that extra care 
would be a focus going forwards.  

 Two new extra care schemes were due to open in the Borough. 

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough, with the help of volunteer drivers, had 
undertaken a poll about whether people had given consideration as to where they 



 

would live if they were no longer able to live in their own homes.  95% of those who 
responded said that they had not.   

 Extra care meant different things to different people.  Healthwatch had produced a 
fact sheet to assist people. 

 A Healthwatch Wokingham Borough project team had visited the three existing 
extra care facilities within the Borough and had talked to residents and staff.  

 A number of common themes had emerged.  Nicola Strudley highlighted specific 
examples where residents had had issues with building design.  One resident had 
been scared to use their shower because the grab rails had suction cups and they 
were unconvinced of their safety.  Another resident had an issue with bright sunlight 
streaming into their room during the middle of the day, making it necessary to move 
rooms.   

 Although there were communal areas, they were not necessarily well used and 
more could be done to encourage this.  

 Another theme which had emerged was managing residents’ and their families’ 
expectations.  

 The report had been sent to the interim commissioner with responsibility for extra 
care.   

 A seminar would be held early in the new year to review progress made against the 
report.   

 Katie Summers commented that the report fitted in with the new work of the Better 
Care Fund. 

 Councillor Haitham Taylor commented that new providers coming into the Borough 
might have different views on provision.  She suggested that Healthwatch 
Wokingham Borough engage with other providers at an early stage, where possible.  
It was appreciated that extra care facilities could have several different providers so 
this could sometimes be complex. 

 Judith Ramsden stated that the Council needed to champion what good looked like. 

 Beverley Graves asked if support was available for residents who needed help to 
take medication but could still live at home.  It was noted that care calls to help with 
medication could be arranged and that people could also buy into telephone 
systems which could act as reminders.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Healthwatch Wokingham Borough’s report regarding Extra Care be 
noted. 
 
12. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY  
This item was deferred to the Board’s next meeting in August.   
 
13. INDEPENDENT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
The Board received the Independent Annual Report of the Director of Public Health. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Director of Public Health was required to produce an annual report on the 
health of the local population.   

 The report outlined preventable and avoidable deaths in the Wokingham Borough 
population and the causes of these including smoking; high blood pressure; alcohol; 
physical inactivity and obesity.  It also outlined these issues, the local impact, and 
evidence based interventions to reduce the harms. 

 Darrell Gale explained the difference between preventable and amenable mortality. 



 

 It was noted that across all preventable deaths there was a correlation between the 
levels of deprivation when the wards were grouped by levels of affluence.  In 
addition, the most deprived groups of people were more likely to engage in multiple 
risk areas e.g. smoking and drinking alcohol.  

 With regards to smoking, the local smoking cessation services targeted those 
groups with a higher prevalence e.g. routine and manual workers.  E-cigarettes 
were discussed.   

 Around 34,200 of the Wokingham CCG population were thought to have high blood 
pressure and of those only 19,700 were being treated for this.  A 20% improvement 
in blood pressure control could represent a cost saving within 5 years. 

 Board members were informed that locally there was a smaller take up of NHS 
Health Checks than there was nationally.  

 The Board discussed the impact of alcohol.  In response to a question, Darrell Gale 
commented that in the Borough, middle aged, middle class working men and 
women were at risk of alcohol related issues.  However, further information would 
be required to gain a clearer picture of the situation.  

 Nicola Strudley asked about support from the business community for those with 
alcohol issues.   

 Katie Summers commented that not all members of the public may be aware of 
what the safe alcohol limit guidelines were.   

 Judith Ramsden proposed that a communication strategy be developed and that the 
Board agree when during the year particular messages should be amplified.  

 Board members were informed that physical inactivity was the cause of 9% of 
premature mortality. 

 Obesity in the Borough, particularly amongst children and young people, was 
discussed. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy would pick up many of the issues identified. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the Independent Annual Report of the Director of Public 
Health be noted. 
 
14. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT DELIVERY PLAN  
The Board noted the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Delivery Plan, which outlined the 
plans being put in place to deliver the new Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018-2021 
for the Wokingham Borough. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted and that constituent organisations 
work with the Public Health Team at Wokingham Borough Council to facilitate the public 
consultation required to complete the assessment. 
 
15. UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Board noted an update on the work of the Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update from the Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership be 
noted. 
 
16. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of the item, the following points were made: 
 



 

 Board members requested that a glossary of terms be produced to be included in 
future agendas. 

 A further update on Community Health & Social Care (CHASC) be provided at the 
Board’s August meeting. 

 It was proposed that Board meetings begin earlier if the agenda was particularly 
heavy. 

 Darrell Gale commented that it was important to get the message out about the 
danger of children falling out of windows, particularly with a heatwave impending.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted.  
 
17. WOKINGHAM INTEGRATION STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF 

REFERENCE  
The Board received the Wokingham Integration Strategic Partnership Terms of Reference.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Wokingham Integration Strategic Partnership Terms of Reference 
be approved. 
 


